

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Anticipatory Bail Application No. 2422 of 2025

Divyansh Sanjay Jain S/o. Sanjay Jain ... Applicant
versus

Assistant Commissioner of State
Tax and Anr. ... Respondents

with

Anticipatory Bail Application No. 2423 of 2025

Drishi Sanjay Jain ... Applicant
versus

Assistant Commissioner of State
Tax and Anr. ... Respondents

Mr Sujit Sahoo, for the Applicants in both ABAs.

Mr R K Pathak, SPP a/w Mr P P Jadhav, APP, for Respondent /
State.

Assistant Commissioner Rajesh Badar, MGST, is present.

Coram: R.N. Laddha, J.

Date: 4 September 2025

P.C.:

1. Heard.
2. Issue notice to the respondents.
3. Mr R K Pathak, the learned SPP waives service of notice on behalf of respondent No.1 and learned APP waives service of notice on behalf of respondent No.2.

4. Liberty to file the reply affidavit.
5. By consent, stand over to 19 September 2025.

(R.N. Laddha, J.)