

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO. 2422 OF 2025

Divyansh Sanjay Jain S/o Sanjay Jain ...Applicant
V/s.
Assistant Commissioner of State Tax and Anr ...Respondents

**AND
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO. 2423 OF 2025**

Drishi Sanjay Jain ...Applicant
V/s.
Assistant Commissioner of State Tax and Anr. ...Respondents

Mr. Sujit Sahoo, a/w Mr. D. Jain, Adv. Zainab B., Ms. Reeta Sharma
& Adv. Ira Misra, Advocate for the Applicant.

Mr. Shahaji Shinde, 'B' Panel Advocate for the Respondent/State in
ABA/2422/2025.

Ms. Rutuja Ambekar, Advocate for the Respondent/State in
ABA/2423/2025.

Mr. R.K. Pathak a/w Ms. Jyoti B., Adv. K. Mishara, Advocate for
Respondent.

CORAM : N.R. BORKAR, J.
DATE : 13.01.2026.

P.C. :

1. List on 19.01.2026 (F.O.B).
2. The learned counsel for the applicants has tendered the affidavit of respective applicants. The affidavits are taken on record.

[N.R.BORKAR, J.]