

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE CRIMINAL JURISDICTION**

CR. ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLN. NO. 2422 OF 2025

Divyansh Sanjay Jain S/o Sanjay JainAPPLICANT

V/S

Assistant Commissioner Of State Tax And Anr..RESPONDENT

WITH

CR. ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLN. NO. 2423 OF 2025

Drishi Sanjay JainAPPLICANT

V/S

Assistant Commmissioner Of State Tax And AnrRESPONDENT

Adv. Sujit Sahoo a/w Adv. Dulraj Jain, Adv. Reeta Sharma,

Adv. Zainal Burmawala for Applicant

Adv. R. K. Pathak for Respondent

Adv. Rajesh Badav for Respondent in MGST

Mr. Shahaji Shinde, 'B' Panel Advocate for the Respondent /

State in ABA/2422/2025.

Ms. Rutuja Ambekar, for the respondent / State in

ABA/2423/2025.

CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE N. R. BORKAR J

DATE : 19th January, 2026

P.C. :

Close for order.

(FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I)